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INTRODUCTION 
 

The purpose of this report is to summarize the financial performance of the City of North Richland 

Hills (‘NRH” or “the City”) through the first quarter of fiscal year 2026 (FY 2026). For most 

operations, it is expected that approximately 25% of revenues will be collected and 25% of 

expenditures will be completed by the end of this reporting period. Overall, expenditures are 

within expected amounts for the fiscal year to date and revenue collections are steady. 

Contained in this report is an unaudited overview of all budgeted operating funds through the 

first quarter of FY 2026, which represents the time period starting October 1, 2025, and ending 

December 31, 2025. This document provides a summary of the City’s major funds as well as a 

more detailed explanation of variances or other items of note. A summary of capital improvement 

projects is included to provide project-level reporting. Financial schedules are located in the 

appendix section of this report for additional details. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Chase Fosse 

Director of Budget & Research 
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REVENUES 

 

GENERAL FUND  
 

Revenues at a Glance 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Property Tax 

The City receives most of its property tax revenue between October and February. Current 

General Fund property tax collections through December are $4,206,001, which is a decrease from 

the prior year. However, while most property tax can be expected to have been collected by the 

end of February, collections on a month-to-month basis between October and February have 

historically been volatile. Property tax payments are not due until January 31 of each year, and for 

the current fiscal year, the bulk of these payments had not yet been received as of December 31, 

2025. As of the time this report is being finalized (January 22, 2026), the City has collected 

$22,771,424 in property taxes, approximately 77.4% of budgeted amounts. Staff will continue to 

monitor this important revenue source, but have not identified any cause for concern at this time. 

 

 

 

 

FY 2026 

Revised 

Budget 

FY 2026 

FYTD 

Actuals 

Prior FY 

FYTD 

Actuals 

FYTD Actuals 

as % of 

Budget 

 

Revenue Category 
    

Property Taxes $29,406,442 $4,206,001 

 

$6,715,702 

 

 

14.3% 

Sales Taxes 15,006,494 

$14,076,000  

3,938,079 3,754,639 26.2% 

Franchise Taxes 4,974,508 413,999 446,128 8.3% 

Other Taxes  508,509   113,300  124,562 22.3% 

Fines & Forfeitures 1,643,552  370,765  397,013 22.6% 

Licenses & Permits 2,235,420 727,667 

1,515,463 

 

629,195 32.6% 

Charges for Services 3,739,496 978,803 

 

 

749,519 26.2% 

Intergovernmental 5,740,242 1,383,608 977,047 24.1% 

Miscellaneous 3,703,995 873,193 1,072,225 23.6% 

Appropriation of Fund 

Balance 
244,645 61,161 - 25.0% 

Total Revenues $67,203,303 $13,066,576 $14,866,030 19.44% 
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Sales Tax 

Sales tax collections for NRH are on track to reach the budgeted amount of $15,006,494 in the 

General Fund as collections through December 2025 total $3,938,079. That equates to a collection 

percentage of 26.2%. Compared to the same period in FY 2025, collections are up 4.9%. These 

figures are a positive indication of economic stability within NRH. 

Sales tax is collected on a monthly basis, but it is collected with a two-month lag. For example, the 

sales tax allotment the City received in January 2026 was for the economic activity that took place 

in November 2025. This means that NRH has only received two months’ worth of sales tax through 

the first quarter of FY 2025. In order to close that gap and paint a more accurate picture of financial 

performance compared to other revenue sources, this report adds the budgeted amount for sales 

tax for the month of December to sales tax amounts across all funds. 

Staff recognize the inherent variability in sales tax collections driven by consumer behavior and 

broader economic conditions and will continue to closely monitor trends and report updates in 

future financial reports.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FY 2026 

Revised 

Budget 

FY 2026 

FYTD 

Actuals 

Prior FY FYTD 

Actuals 

FYTD Actuals 

as % of 

Budget 

 

Revenue Category 
    

Current Property Tax $29,256,442 $5,490,818  $6,514,983  18.8% 

Delinquent Property Taxes  0  (26,345)  (145,829) 0.0% 

Penalty and Interest  150,000   26,749   63,644  17.8% 

Recalculated Property 

Taxes 

 0 (1,285,221)  282,904 0.0% 

Total Revenues $29,406,442 $4,206,001 $6,715,702 14.3% 
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Other Revenues Sources 

• Franchise taxes reflect 8.3% of their budgeted amount through the month of December.  

Historically, gas and electricity revenues are received once per year in March, and these two 

make up a significant majority of the City’s franchise taxes.  Cable and telephone receipts 

are received quarterly, while solid waste franchise taxes are received monthly. 

• Fines & Forfeitures total $370,765, or 22.6%, of their budgeted amounts. This revenue 

source is made up of Municipal Court fines and Warrant/Arrest Fees. This is a $26,248 

decrease compared to the same period in the previous fiscal year.  

• Revenues from Licenses and Permits total $727,667, or 32.6%, of their budgeted amount.  

Licenses and Permits are largely tied to the number of applications and amount of 

development within NRH. This is primarily due to Building Permits, Electrical Permits, 

Mechanical Permits, and Food Service Permits all being healthily over the 25% threshold.  

• Charges for Service total $978,803, or 26.2%, of their budgeted amount. Ambulance Fees 

are the primary revenue source for this category. Ambulance Fees are up $279,534 

compared to this point last fiscal year. The City adopted a new increased rate for Ambulance 

Fees that were effective March 1, 2025.  

• Intergovernmental revenues total $1,383,608, or 24.1%, of budgeted amounts.  

Intergovernmental revenues include indirect costs paid to the General Fund by the City’s 

other funds as well as reimbursements from shared service cities for detention services.   

• Miscellaneous revenues total $873,193, or 23.6%, of their budgeted figure. This revenue 

source is primarily made of interest income and grant proceeds. This revenue source is 

lower than what was collected in FY 2025 due to a one-time transfer of ARPA funds that 

occurred in the previous year.  

• Appropriations of fund balance in the revised budget total $61,161, or 25%, which was 

higher than the adopted budget. This is due to the annual encumbrance roll, which captures 

the funding needed to pay for items that were approved by the City Council in the prior 

fiscal year, but due to timing, will be received and paid for in the current fiscal year. The 

actual figures for appropriations of fund balance are, as presented, budgeted figures for 

the number of elapsed months in the fiscal year.   
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EXPENDITURES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total expenditures for the General Fund through the first quarter of FY 2026 are $19,019,812, or 

28.3%, of budgeted amounts. The following are items of note: 

• All operating departments in the General Fund are around or below 25% of their budgeted 

amounts through the first quarter of FY 2026. Excluding the Other category from the table 

above, which largely consists of transfers to other funds to fund capital projects that were 

processed once at the beginning of the fiscal year, the remaining expenditures are at 23.8% 

of budgeted amounts. 

• The Budget and Research Department is at 31.3% of budgeted amounts, primarily due to 

two of the four quarterly appraisal services payments to the Tarrant County Appraisal 

District already having been recorded. Total expenditures for this department are 

expected to finish the fiscal year at or under budget. 

 

 

 

Expense Category 

FY 2026 

Revised 

Budget 

FY 2026 

FYTD 

Actuals 

Prior FY FYTD 

Actuals 

FYTD 

Actuals as % 

of Budget 

City Council  $134,030   $16,875   $26,365  12.6% 

City Manager  951,776   248,886   201,474 26.1% 

Communications  544,416   121,362   136,084  22.3% 

City Secretary  751,559   238,937   150,715  31.8% 

Legal  515,000   87,422   83,425  17.0% 

Human Resources  175,822   41,960   40,006  23.9% 

Finance  942,353   219,335   237,690  23.3% 

Budget & Research  566,422   177,368   161,596  31.3% 

Municipal Court  1,793,692   402,986   392,602  22.5% 

Planning & Development  572,207   137,415  109,914  24.0% 

Economic Development  403,271   103,220   104,362  25.6% 

Library  2,712,541   593,618   567,524  21.9% 

Community Development  3,834,652   857,157   872,700 22.4% 

Public Works  3,648,468   787,168   754,515  21.6% 

Parks and Recreation  1,680,408   461,776   496,750  27.5% 

Police  20,685,953   4,949,118   4,613,828  23.9% 

Fire  18,052,815   4,362,837   4,062,081  24.2% 

Facilities/Construction 

Management 

 899,730   224,933   224,933  25.0% 

Non-Departmental  4,205,434   954,252   1,500,219  22.7% 

Other  4,132,754  4,033,188  68,513  97.6% 

Total Expenditures $67,203,303 $19,019,812 $14,805,296 28.3% 
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PARKS AND RECREATION FUND  
 

The Parks and Recreation Fund accounts for NRH Centre and Tennis Center operations as well as 

sales tax resources to build and improve city parks and recreation facilities. Revenue is generated 

primarily from a dedicated half-cent sales tax and NRH Centre operations.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Overall, revenues are at $3,076,179, or 23.8%, of budgeted amounts. Sales tax collections are 4.9% 

higher through the first quarter of FY 2026 as compared to collections through the same period 

in FY 2025. Staff will continue to monitor sales tax collections closely over the coming months. The 

NRH Centre is tracking 3.2% behind when compared to this point in FY 2025, and the Tennis Center 

is tracking higher by 16.8% when comparing to this point in FY 2025.  

Expenditures total $4,476,233, or 34.6%, of budgeted amounts. As with the General Fund, the 

elevated balances in the “Other” expenditure category primarily reflect the fully budgeted 

amounts for capital project transfers already occurring in FY 2026. Operating expenses are 12.5% 

higher through the first quarter of FY 2026 as compared to expenditures through the same period 

in FY 2025. NRH Centre expenditures are up 3.9%, and the Tennis Center expenses are also 5.9% 

when compared to this point in FY 2025.  

 

 

 

 

FY 2026 

Revised 

Budget 

FY 2026 

FYTD 

Actuals 

Prior FY 

FYTD 

Actuals 

FYTD Actuals 

as % of 

Budget 

 

Revenue Category 
    

Sales Tax  $7,503,261   $1,969,044   $1,877,321  26.2% 

NRH Centre  3,745,002   743,306   768,196  19.6% 

Tennis Center  510,000   116,101   99,385  22.8% 

Other 1,184,372 247,727 574,835 20.9% 

Total Revenues $12,942,635 $3,076,179 $3,319,737 23.8% 

 

Expense Category 
    

Operating Expenses $3,861,138 $719,574 $639,380 18.6% 

NRH Centre 4,070,743 920,941 886,221 22.6% 

Tennis Center 695,823 165,623 156,476 23.8% 

Other 4,314,931 2,670,095 2,202,223 61.9% 

Total Expenditures $12,942,635 $4,476,233 $3,884,300 34.6% 
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CRIME CONTROL DISTRICT FUND  
 

The Crime Control & Prevention District (CCD) is a sales tax supported fund. This revenue source 

allows the City to provide funding for Police personnel and equipment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Overall, revenues are at $2,013,799, or 31.8%, of budgeted amounts. Sales tax collections are 4.8% 

higher through the first quarter of FY 2026 as compared to collections through the same period 

in FY 2025.  Staff will continue to monitor sales tax collections closely. Franchise gas fees, which 

are included in the “Other” revenue category, are not anticipated to be received until in the Spring. 

The City has not received SRO or Campus Officer reimbursements from BISD yet but expects this 

payment to be made in June. Victim Assistant Program revenue collection is at 26.2% of budgeted 

amounts. 

Expenditures are at $2,056,481, or 22.1%, of budgeted amounts. Operating expenditures are at 

22.3% of budgeted amounts. The only expenditure categories over 25% are Administration, driven 

by timing of an annual software expense, and Partner Agency Funding, due to the City’s annual 

contribution to Alliance for Children.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

FY 2026 

Revised 

Budget 

FY 2026 

FYTD 

Actuals 

Prior FY 

FYTD 

Actuals 

FYTD Actuals 

as % of 

Budget 

 

Revenue Category 
    

Sales Tax $7,494,677 $1,959,552 $1,869,707 26.2% 

Other 1,805,751 54,247 34,357 

 

31.8% 

Total Revenues $9,300,428 $2,013,799 

 

$1,904,064          31.8% 

 

Expense Category 
    

Operating Expenses $9,215,932 $2,056,403 $1,887,507 22.3% 

Other 85,272 78 2,720 0.1% 

Total Expenditures $9,301,204 $2,056,481 $1,890,226 22.1% 
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UTILITY FUND  
 

The Utility Fund accounts for the distribution of water and transportation of wastewater for the 

residents of the city. All activities necessary to provide such services are accounted for in the fund, 

including, but not limited to, administration, operations, maintenance, debt service, billing, and 

collections. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Overall, revenues are at $8,322,670, or 17.0% of budgeted amounts. This is a 2.4% decrease from 

the previous fiscal year. Sewer Treatment Charges are up 2.6% when compared to through the 

same point in the previous fiscal year. Water Service Charges are down (13.9%) when compared 

to this point in the previous fiscal year. Staff are still working on finalizing utility billing issues that 

arose during the transition to a new utility billing software in 2025. Revenues are expected to 

recover and align with budgeted expectations by the end of the fiscal year.  

Overall, expenditures are at $14,244,728, or 29.1%, of budgeted amounts. Consistent with other 

major funds, the elevated balances in the “Other” expenditure category primarily reflect the fully 

budgeted amount for capital project transfers already occurring in FY 2026. Operating expenses 

are at 25.7%. This is a 7.6% increase from the previous fiscal year. This category includes the City’s 

contracts with the City of Fort Worth and Trinity River Authority (TRA) for the purchase of water 

and sewer treatment services. The sewer treatment services with TRA are at 31.3% of their 

budgeted amount.  

 

 

FY 2026 

Revised 

Budget 

FY 2026 

FYTD 

Actuals 

Prior FY 

FYTD 

Actuals 

FYTD Actuals as 

% of Budget 

 

Revenue Category 
    

Water Service Charges $30,190,818  $4,827,820    $5,608,134 16.0% 

Sewer Treatment Charges 16,305,462  3,007,935   2,930,559  18.4% 

Other Service Charges 803,288  142,196   373,839  17.7% 

Other 1,664,708  344,719   391,922  17.2% 

Total Revenues $48,964,276 $8,332,670 $9,304,454 17.0% 

 

Expense Category 
    

Operating Expenses $39,309,425 $10,119,268 $8,934,510 25.7% 

Other 9,654,851 4,125,460 1,375,260 42.7% 

Total Expenditures $48,964,276 14,244,728 $10,309,770 29.1% 
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SELF INSURANCE FUND 
 

The Self-Insurance Fund is an internal service fund that pays for city-wide expenses related to 

medical coverage for employees, retirees, and dependents, workers’ compensation coverage, 

property and casualty coverage, life insurance, and all administrative expenses associated with 

the City’s self-insurance program. Revenues come from charges to other City funds, employee and 

retiree insurance premiums, and reimbursement from insurance carriers such as medical stop 

loss or for property losses. 

Overall, revenues are at $4,170,320, or 25.3%, of budgeted amounts through the first quarter of 

FY 2026. This is a 4.3% increase from the previous fiscal year. Interest income is at 31.0% of 

budgeted amounts. The Other Income category is at 33.6% of budgeted amounts, primarily due 

to rebate revenue received from United Healthcare, the City’s health insurance provider. These 

rebates are payments from drug manufacturers through pharmacy benefit managers for 

prescription drugs dispensed to plan members, and rebate amounts can vary based on drug type 

and utilization.  

Expenditures are at $3,918,559, or 23.8%, of budgeted amounts through the first quarter of FY 

2026. This is a 1.1% decrease from the previous fiscal year. The accounts with the most activity 

are Property, Liability, and Other Insurance, which are already at 64.9% of their budgeted 

amounts. This is expected as NRH pays for property insurance, which compromises the majority 

of this expense category, at the beginning of the fiscal year.  
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TAX INCREMENT FINANCING (TIF #3) FUND 

DEBT SERVICE FUND 

 

OTHER PROPERTY TAX REVENUE FUNDS 
 

The City collects property tax revenue in three funds.  The General Fund is addressed earlier in 

this report.  The two remaining funds are the Debt Service Fund and the Tax Increment Financing 

(TIF #3) Fund. 

 

 

The Debt Service Fund is the principal fund of the city used to pay for annual debt payments 

associated with property tax backed debt and self-supported debt. The General Debt Service Fund 

is supported by the interest & sinking (I&S) portion of the property tax rate, transfers from other 

funds for self-supported debt, and interest income. 

Property tax revenue in the Debt Service Fund is at 27% of budgeted amounts through the first 

quarter of FY 2026. As mentioned previously, most property tax collections occur between the 

months of October and March.  Excess collections this fiscal year will contribute to fund balance 

and will be available for future fiscal years.  Expenditures are in-line with expectations, with 

minimal activity taking place through December.  

 

 

The Tax Increment Financing Fund is used to account for the collection of property taxes 

associated with Tax Increment Financing District #3. TIF #3 and a Public Improvement District were 

created in 2019 to fund public improvements in the City Point Development. 

Staff cannot process revenue collections for the TIF #3 Fund until the Tarrant County Tax Assessor-

Collector’s Office makes their collection report available for all tax increment financing districts in 

Tarrant County, which typically occurs in March.  Revenue figures will be updated and included in 

the next quarterly financial report.  Expenditures are currently at 22.8% of budgeted amounts, 

with contribution to fund balance being the only expenditure category with activity.  
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PEG SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

COURT SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
 

 

The Court Special Revenue Fund was created to account for proceeds of specific revenue sources 

that are restricted or committed to expenditures for specific purposes related to municipal court 

functions. 

Overall, revenues are at $86,994 or 22.7% of budgeted amounts. This is 4.8% decrease from the 

previous fiscal year. The Police Department upgraded to new ticket writers earlier in FY 2026 which 

caused a brief disruption to citation activity. Staff expect court revenue to normalize going 

forward, as the conversion to new ticket writers has been completed. Appropriation of fund 

balance and Court IT Technology/Equipment costs increased from adopted amounts due to 

encumbrances carried forward from last year for IT-related upgrades for the court. Overall, 

expenditures are at 32.5% of budgeted amounts. Every expense category, except Court IT 

Technology/Equipment just previously mentioned, are below the 25% threshold. The Warrant 

Division appears to be tracking higher in expenses when compared to the previous fiscal year, 

due to the Warrant Division experiencing a vacancy in FY 2025.  

 

 

Companies providing cable television service in NRH are required to remit 1% of their gross 

revenues as Public Educational and Government Access (PEG) fees to the city. In accordance with 

state and federal regulations, PEG fees are eligible for capital expenditures related to the 

operation of the city’s PEG Access Channel. 

Overall, Revenues are at $36,104, or 18.7% of the budgeted amounts. This is a 10.7% increase 

from the previous fiscal year. The City typically begins to receive PEG Fees in late January, and 

collections continue through the remainder of the fiscal year. No expenses have been incurred 

through the month of December.  

 

 

The City created the Economic Development Fund to make funds available for economic 

development activities in accordance with Chapter 380 of the Local Government Code. The 

revenue of this fund is generated from Sales Tax revenues as well as investment income.  

Total revenues are at 25.2% of budgeted amounts. The only expenses incurred so far are for 

economic development incentives, which are at 10.7% of the budgeted amount through 
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TRAFFIC SAFETY FUND 

DONATIONS FUND 

GAS DEVELOPMENT FUND 

December, and personnel expenses related to the reorganization of the Economic Development 

Analyst to be partially paid from this fund. 

 

 

State law changed in June 2019 with the passage of HB 1631, which eliminated this Fund’s former 

main revenue source – the Red-Light Camera Traffic Safety program. As shared with City Council 

previously, this fund will shut down prior to the end of this fiscal year.  

The fund’s only activity to date consists of the transfer of fully budgeted amounts to capital 

projects (ST2601 – Transportation Management Project Equipment), along with an encumbrance 

carried forward from FY 2025 related to personnel equipment.  

 

 

This fund accounts for events and operations paid for by contributions and donations. The bulk 

of the contributions are received through voluntary payments made as part of the water bill to 

support library activities, the Animal Adoption and Rescue Center, and special events/public art.  

Revenues are currently at 30.1% of the budgeted amount. Expenditures are at currently at 31.1% 

of budgeted amounts, with most of the year-to-date activity occurring within the Parks & 

Recreation  donations programs, which is at 47.5% of budgeted amounts through December. 

 

 

The Gas Development Fund accounts for royalty payments generated from natural gas 

development on city property.  

Revenues are currently at 22.9% of budgeted amounts. No expenditure activity has taken place 

through December. 
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PROMOTIONAL FUND 

SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS FUND 

DRAINAGE UTILITY FUND 

 

 

The Promotional Fund accounts for the use of the city’s hotel occupancy tax revenue. Hotel 

occupancy tax revenues are used primarily to attract tourists and new businesses to the city and 

for the promotion of city arts and related events.  

Overall, revenues are at 10.3% of budgeted amounts, which is consistent with expectations, as 

Hotel Occupancy Tax revenues are collected quarterly and typically show limited activity until 

January. Expenditures are 34.3% of budgeted amounts. As discussed in other funds, the main 

factor of this high percentage is due to the full amount budgeted transfer to fund a capital project 

already taking place this fiscal year (PK2613 – City Entry Sign Replacement).  

 

 

The Special Investigation Fund accounts for the accumulation and use of resources from the 

forfeiture of contraband and certain other specialized police activities. Revenues for this fund are 

derived from federal and state forfeited funds and the automated fingerprint identification 

system (AFIS) program. Forfeited funds revenues are dependent on the outcome of cases that go 

through the judicial system. 

Overall, revenues total 20.7% of budgeted amounts. The main driver for this percentage are State 

Forfeited Funds revenues being at 18.5% of budgeted amounts and appropriation of fund balance. 

Expenditures are at 1.7% of budgeted amounts, with the bulk of this activity occurring for firearms.   

 

 

The Drainage Utility Fund accounts for the monthly fees charged to residents and businesses to 

pay for the cost of drainage improvements throughout the City.  

Revenues overall are at 22.4% of budgeted amounts. Expenditures overall are at 89.8% of 

budgeted amounts. As discussed in other funds, the majority of expenditures are attributed to 

the full budgeted amount for capital project transfers already occurring earlier this fiscal year.   
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GOLF COURSE FUND 

AQUATIC PARK FUND 

OTHER ENTERPRISE FUNDS 
 

The City utilizes a number of enterprise funds, which are structured and operate similarly to 

private businesses. Some of these, including the Water Utility Fund, Drainage Fund, and the NRH 

Centre, have been covered previously. Some of the City’s other enterprise funds include the 

Aquatic Park Fund and the Golf Course Fund. 

 

 

The Aquatic Park Fund covers the operations of the NRH2O Family Water Park.  

Revenues overall are at around 1.4% of budgeted amounts. Attendance and revenues are 

expected to be near-zero during the off-season, and ramp up once the water park opens for the 

season. Expenditures overall are at 10.4% of budgeted amounts, with primary expenses 

categories being transfers for capital projects, and personnel related expenses. 

 

 

The Golf Course Fund covers the operations of the Iron Horse Golf Course.  

Revenues overall are at 27.2% of the budgeted amounts, a 4.0% increase compared to the same 

period in the prior fiscal year. Expenditures overall are at 26.4% of budgeted amounts, a 5.0%   

increase when compared to the same period of the previous fiscal year. Overall, performance is 

consistent with budgeted expectations. 
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INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY FUND 

FLEET SERVICES FUND 

FACILITIES & CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT FUND 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS  
 

The Internal Service Funds are comprised of four funds: the Fleet Services Fund, the Information 

Technology Fund, the Facilities & Construction Management Fund, and the Self Insurance Fund 

that was covered earlier in this report. The primary purpose of these funds is to account for the 

goods and services that one part of the organization provides to all other organizational functions. 

Based on this, the primary revenue sources for these funds are transfers from the departments 

receiving the internal goods/services, which cover the costs of fulfilling their operational needs. 

These transfers reflect the number of months elapsed in the fiscal year.  

 

 

The Fleet Services Fund is an internal service fund used for the acquisition and financing of 

replacement vehicles, and the maintenance, repair, and operating expenses for all vehicles. 

Revenues are at 24.7% of budgeted amounts. Operating expenditures are at 31.2% of budgeted 

amounts. Consistent with other funds, the majority of expenditures are attributable to fully 

budgeted capital project transfers that occurred earlier in the fiscal year.    

  

 

The Information Technology Fund is an internal service fund which serves the City’s Information 

Technology needs. 

Revenues are at 25.3% of budgeted amounts. Operating expenditures are at 27.0% of budgeted 

amounts. Revenues and expenditures are in line with budgeted expectations.    

 

 

The Facilities & Construction Management Fund is an internal service fund used for the 

documentation of expenses for building maintenance on all city-maintained facilities. 

Revenues are at 21.7% of budgeted amounts. Operating expenditures are at 21.6% of budgeted 

amounts. No expenditure categories exceed 25%. 
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CIP PROJECT STATUS UPDATE 
 

The Capital Improvement Program represents the City’s plan for capital investment within the 

community and provides a framework for identifying capital requirements, scheduling projects, 

and identifying future fiscal year impacts.  The Capital Improvement Program is reviewed annually 

during the budget process to identify new and upcoming needs in the community and to reflect 

changes in priorities.  

 

 

 

 

TOTAL NO. OF PROJECTS FY 2026 REVISED TOTAL EXPENDED % EXPENDED 

 

 

   

30 $56.7M $35.7M 63.0% 

STREET & SIDEWALK   
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TOTAL NO. OF PROJECTS FY 2026 REVISED TOTAL EXPENDED  % EXPENDED 

 

 

   

14 $6.6M $2.1M 32.5% 

DRAINAGE   
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TOTAL NO. OF PROJECTS FY 2026 REVISED TOTAL EXPENDED % EXPENDED 

 

 

   

13 $8.1M $2.7M 33.3% 

TOTAL NO. OF PROJECTS FY 2026 REVISED TOTAL EXPENDED % EXPENDED 

 

 

   

1 $36K $9.2K 25.8% 

FACILITIES  

OTHER   
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TOTAL NO. OF PROJECTS FY 2026 REVISED TOTAL EXPENDED % EXPENDED 

 

 

   

19 $30.2M $16.9M 56.0% 

UTILITY   
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TOTAL NO. OF ACTIVE 

PROJECTS 
FY 2026 REVISED TOTAL EXPENDED % EXPENDED 

 

 

   

17 $2.7M $1.1M 39.7% 

TOTAL NO. OF PROJECTS FY 2026 REVISED TOTAL EXPENDED % EXPENDED 

 

 

   

2 $640K $386K 60.3% 

PARKS & RECREATION  

ECONOMIC DEV.  
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TOTAL NO. OF PROJECTS FY 2026 REVISED TOTAL EXPENDED % EXPENDED 

 

 

   

25 $13.3M $10.7M 80.2% 

TOTAL NO. OF PROJECTS FY 2026 REVISED TOTAL EXPENDED % EXPENDED 

 

 

   

5 $9.5M $8.7M 91.7% 

MAJOR CAPITAL  

AQUATIC PARK  
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APPENDIX: FINANCIAL SCHEDULES 
 

Financial schedules for each of the appropriated operating funds discussed within the financial 

report are included in this appendix. 
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GENERAL FUND 
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PARKS AND RECREATION FUND 
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CRIME CONTROL DISTRICT FUND 
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UTILITY FUND 
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SELF INSURANCE FUND 
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DEBT SERVICE FUND 
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TIF #3 DEBT SERVICE FUND 
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MUNICIPAL COURT SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
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PUBLIC, EDUCATIONAL, AND GOVERNMENTAL ACCESS CHANNELS "PEG" SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUND  
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 
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TRAFFIC SAFETY FUND 
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DONATIONS FUND 
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GAS DEVELOPMENT FUND 
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PROMOTIONAL FUND 
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SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS FUND 

 

  



FINANCIAL REPORT 
 

Page | 40  
 

DRAINAGE UTILITY FUND 
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AQUATIC PARK FUND 
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GOLF COURSE FUND 
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FLEET SERVICES FUND 
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INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY FUND 
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FACILITIES & CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT FUND 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


